RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN FEB 18 1987
BILFORE THE ARBITRATOR WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS COMMISSION
In tha batter of the Petition of the
WEST SALEM EDUCATIOIN ASSOCIATION Case 13
To Initiate Binding Arbitration N0.36§05 Med’ Arb-3829
Between the Petitioner and the Decision No.23596-A

WEST SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT

APPEARANCES
For the West Salem Education Association
Michael Buhalog, llegotiations lember
Charles Ihle,Negotiations HMember
Susan Peterson, Negotiations [lember
Eric Sorenson, Negotiations llember
Thomas C. Bina,Spokesperson, Coulee Region United
Educators
For the West Salem School District
Bruce Harville, Board Member
Diane Hicks, Board Member
Eugene Ertz, District Administrator
Gerald C. Kops, Spokesperson, Isaksen,Lathrop,Esch,Hart
& Clark

I1 BACKGROUND

On February 10, 1986, the West Salem Education Association,
hereinafter called the Association, filed a petition with the
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission to initiate Mediation-
Arbitration persuant to section 111.70(4)(em)6 of the lunicipal
Employment Relations Act for the purpose of resolving an impasse
arising in collective bargaining between the Association and the
West 3alem School District, hereinafter called the District, on
matters affecting the wages, hours and conditions of employment
of employees represented by the Association. A Findings of Fact
has determined that the Employer is the lawful employer and the
Association is the exclusive collective bargaining
representative of all regular certified teaching personnel,
including classroom teachers, guidance counselors and librarians
only, and excluding any other personnel titles not expressly
listed. The parties exchanged initial proposals on November 26,
1985, and thereafter meet on three occaslons in attempts to
reach accord on a sucessor agreement. After filing the petition
on February 10, 1986, an investigation into the matter was
conducted by a member of the Commission's staff on April 15,
1986, The Commission investigator, finding the parties were
still at impasse in their negotiations, accepted the parties'
stipulations on matters agreed upon and theilr final offers on
April 15, 1986, The Commission investigator then notified the
parties and the Commission the investigation was closed.
Subsequently, the Commission rendered a FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, CERTIFICATION OF RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION,
and OHDER requiring Mediatior/ Arbitration.

The parties selected Donald G. Chatman as Mediator-
Arbitrator on May 28, 1986, A mediation meetins was held on July
16, 1986 in the offices of the West Salem School District, East
Hamlin Street, West Salem, Uisconsin at 4:00 P.M. The parties
were unable to reach agreement on the issues in dispute and the
mediator served notice of the prior written notice of intent to
resolve the dispute by final and binding Arbitration. The
Mediation meeting was closed at 8:30 P.,M. on July 16, 1986,

III PrROCEDURE

An Arbitration hearing was held at the offices of the Vest
Salem School District, Vest Salem, Wisconsin on July 25, 1986,
at 4:00 P.ILl. before the Arbitrator. At this hearing both parties
were given full opportunity to present their evidence and
proofs, to summon witnesses and to engage in their examination
and cross-examintion, After the presentation of their evidence,
witnesses, and testimony, the parties elected to summarize their



final arguments in the form of written briefs. The hearing was
ad journed until receipt of the written briefs and rebuttal
briefs if necessary, at 7:05 P.IMN. July 25, 1986, The briefs were
received and exchanged on October 5, 1986 and rebuttal briefs
received on October 23, 1986. The hearing was closed on October
30, 1986. Based on the evidence, testimony, arguments and
criteria set forth in Section 111,70 of the Municipal Employment
Relations Act, the Arbitrator renders the following award.

IV STIPULATIONS AND ISSUES A

The parties' bargaining agreement stipulations are attached
as Appendix A. The parties further stipulate that other than
their final offers there are no other subjects in disagreement
which would prevent the implementation of a successor Agreement.
The Association's final offer is attached as Appendix B. The
District's final offer is attached as Appendix C.

The Association's final offer proposes a two year agreement
with the following first year requirements:t a BA base of
315,550, a BA column difference of $ 550,00, BA increment change
at Steps 0-5 of $540.00, BA increment steps 6-Top of §565.00. At
the Master's level the Association proposes a base of 517,200,
an MA colurmn difference of §595.00, MA increments change at step
0-5 of §565.00, and MA increments from 6-Top of §590.00,
Additionally, the Association seeks the addition of a MA+16
column to the agreement.

In the second year of the Agreement the Association's final
offer proposes the following: a BA base of 316,640, a BA column
difference of $550.00, BA increment at steps 0-5 of 3575.00 an
increase in the second year, BA Increment Steps 6-Top of $625.00
a 10.0% increase in the second year. At the laster's level the
Association proposes a IlA base of 518,700, an MA column
difference of 5610.00, MA increments 0-5 of $5625.00 and $675.00
at MA steps 6-Top, both of which are increases. .

In addition to salary schedule increases during the second
year the Association is propesing a change in the length of the
salary increments at MA+8 from fifteen years to sixteen years,
and the proposed KA+16 to a length of twenty-three years.

“People who receive longevity will be frozen at their
1984~85 dollar amount until such time as the (they)
qualify for additional increments by gaining a BMA+24
credits. Because of the addition of a MA+16 column,
no longevity increment will be paid in 1985-86.

The Association proposes in the first year of the Agreement
the District pay the Wisconsin Retirement Fund 5.5% after
i/ V/ 86, add to Appendix C (Extra Duties) Schedule at 0 to 4.9%
and additional .125%, at the 5.04 and up level the increase
would be .25%. The Hourly Rate Schedule {Appendix D) currently
at §5.50 hr. should be increased at per event rates by the same
percentage increase as the BA base (6.10%).

The Association proposes in the second year (1986-87) that
the District pay the Wisconsin Retirement Fund 5.75% as of
7/ 1/ 86. Appendix C (Extra Duties) Schedule at 0-4,9% would be
increased by .125% and the 5.0% and up portion, be increased by
.25% for 1986-87. The Hourly Rate Schedule would increase all
rates by the same percentage increase as the BA base for 1986-87
rates, For 1986-87, the VEAC front end deductible insurance
would be provided (200.00 family aggregate). The employee would
pay the full premium for this policy. |

The District's final offer proposes a one year agreement
with a BA base salary of 315,810 an increase of 8.28% on the
base with no increase on the columns nor the incremental steps.
Appendix C.( Extra Duties) Schedule has been proposed as a
dollar amount rather than a percentage of the BA base salary
with a percentage increase greater than 6,04 over previous extra
duty schedules.



V CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

Comparables:

The Association contends it is utilizing the same set of
comparables as used by the Association and District in their
last mediation/ Arbitration in 1979. They contend these
comparables are the settled schools of CESA :4; that such
comparables should be utilized because the West Salem School
District is centrally located in the middle of the CESA ‘A
area from which the human resources of the School District are
selected. Further, all the school districts presented are part
of the Coulee Athletic Conference., The Association maintains
that because only eleven of the twenty-six school Districts in
CESA }4 are settled the Association has chosen to seek the
comparison of other school districts outside the CESA and
Coulee Athletic Conference but similar in student body size to
West Salem. The Association contends this selectlion has
particular significance because the District has allegedly
utilized these school distriects in determining and justifying
a reported 12% increase for it administrators. Finally,
because the Assoclation has presented a two year proposal,
they have submitted a listing of all sixty-two Wisconsin
schools settled for 1986-1987 at the time of this hearing.

The District contends the primary comparisons are the
Coulee Athletic Conference. However, though only one Coulee
Conference District has voluntarily settled, the District's
final offer maintains the historical relationship between the
two. The District contends that Viroqua, which will join the
Conference in 1987, has a salary schedule at the benchmarks
which was composed under totally different sets of
circumstances. However, while the District's final offer is
not as high as this newest conference member's benchmark
salaries it does maintain an existing relationship. The
District contends its final offer compares favorably with
arbitration settled school districts in CESA ‘4 and exceeds
settlements in the private sector locally and nationally.

The District argues that the weight of the Association
evidence on pupil numbers, assessed evaluation, and costs per
pupil, clearly refute the argument that LaCrosse should be
considered a comparable of VWest Salem, Further, that the
comparables used to measure administrators gshows that the
District's teachers compare favorably with the teachers in
these districts rather than being at the low end of the
comparison scale.,

The Association argues that the District's comparable
offerings are flawed because the one school District settled
(Onalaska) was negotiated at different time and under
different circumstances. Because this distriect is in the
second year of a two year contract the comparable data is not
similar. Secondly, another school District in CESA ‘A4
(Arcadia) does not have a permanent salary structure in that
it will be finalized when «ll the school in its Athletic
Conference are settled for 1985-86. Since this has not yet
occurred the data from this school distriet should not be
utilized.

Salary:

The Asssociation contends its proposed salary schedule
increase of 3950,00, along with increases in the educational
lane differential and incremental steps, is an attempt to make
these items more competitive with the vertical increments of
other schools in the Athletic Conference. While the final
offer reduces the ranking of this group at the BA and HA
minimums, it maintains the 1984-85 rankings in all other
positions except one, which is improved. The Association
contends that its offer, while below the average of conference
pattern, is more consistent and comparable to wage increases
established by other school districts in CESA ‘A,

The Association contends its proposal to add a new
educational column (MA+16) is within the norms of comparable
school districts. The Association maintains some school
districts offer as many as six educational lanes, icluding
post masters, and only one other school district offers as
little as one. They argue that such addition is justified by



the interest in increased educational preparation by teachers.
The addition of this educational lane is an additional
incentive for employees to improve their educational
background.

The Association contends it has proposed a two year
agreement for several reasons. First, the the proposal covers
the 1985-86 school year which at the time of this arbitration
hearing is already over, and secondly, for the 1986-87 school
year which will be essentially over by the time of the
arbitration award. Because negotiations for this contract year
have not begun the there needs to be a period of peace where
the concerns of both parties is solely the education of
children. The Association contends that its proposal for a two
year agreement is not unreasonable in the second year when
compared to the sixty-plus school districts in the State of
Wisconsin currently settled for the 1986-87 school year. Its
proposal does not make any substantial changes in rankings
compared to the 1984- 85 rank.

The Association is opposed to the District's final offer
of.Bl 210 across the board increase, argulng that while such
increase maintains the District's ranking across the beginning
and middle portions of the schedule, it loses ground for
veteran teachers at the BA, [MA, and schedule maximum levels.
Secondly, the District's offer is inconsistant with the offers
of other districts settled in 1986 and has a lower dollar
offer to existing senior teachers. The Association argues that
the District's offer will alter the District's historic
ranking among it comparables. In summary, the Association
contends its offer is the most comparable with those of other
school districts settled in the Athletic Conference, CESA
fA4,and Wisconsin School Districts settled for 1986-87.

The District contends its final offer is entitled to
selection since it reflects consideration for and strikes a
proper balance among vallid competing interests. The District
maintains that while there are persusive arguments in support of
teacher salary enhancements,equally persuasive arguments support
the necessity for property tax relief, The District argues its
final offer strikes a proper balance between these:two valid
competing interests. The District contends its final offer on
salary provides a average teacher sazlary and benefit increase
for 1985-86 of $2,003 or an average increase of 7. Djp. This
final offer will cost the District 5157,852 of its'5212,625 in
increased funds received from the State of Wisconsin. The
District argues that while it has the ability to pay the costs
of either proposed offer, the level of local tax efforts
provides strong support for the perference of the District's
final offer. The District contends that it has the highest net
full-value levy rate of any Coulee Conference comparable The
settled school districte of Bangor and Onalaska have comparable
household incomes However, the District's final offer provides
higher compensation for similarly situated staff members,

The District contends it final offer maintains the
relative relationship between teachers in the only, Athletic
Conference settled school, while the Association's final offer
will widen the gap between these two districts for teachers of
similar education and experience. With regard to CESA ‘4, the
District strongly objects to the inclusion of La Crosse as a
comparable for salary purposes. The District argues that when
compared to school districts similar in character,’teachers in
West Salem will receive substantlally more salary than their
collegues in surrounding communities., PThis factor is in part
the result of other districts causing employees to. share a
greater portion of their fringe benefit costs or not providing
as generous a benefit package as in this district. The
District contends that when compared to Wisconsin school
districts with pupil enrollments of 1,100-1,300 settled for
1985-86, the data indicated that West Salem administrative
staff salaries were 11% less than the average salary of the
group. llowever,when raises of approximately 124 were granted
these administrators they were still fifth out of seven
conference schools, The District maintains that when this



comparison 1g made for teachers in this same group the data
indicates that district teachers' salaries compare more
favorably with other Athletic Conference schools, and the
Distirict's final offer naintains this status.

The District contends its final offer should be favored
in light of the changes in the Cost of Living index.The
District argues that Consumer Prices increased 3.6;5 from July
1984, to July 1985, and 1.7% from June 1985, to June 1986, the
Distriet argues further that the District’'s teachers are
substantially protected from the increases in medical care
cosl.s due to the District's excellent medical care package.
The District claims some economists believe that inflation
will remain modest. The District contends that in view of
these modest inflation predictions and the modarate increase
in the Cost of Living Index during the 1985-1986 contract year
the second year of the Association's final offer proposal is
unreasonable.

The District contends thzt the overall compensation
presiently received by teachers in this school district merits
selection of the District's final offer. The District argues
it salary schedule compares with other settled CLSA ‘A4
districts and the benefits received by its teachers are
unmztched in other CESA ‘A4 settled schools. That while the
Asscciation has proposed & modification on the health
insurance package commencing in the 1986-87 school year, the

Distriet rejects this proposal. The District's rationale is
thali no other Coulee Athletic Conference school has accepted
such a plan, and the initial premium savings may be elusive in
later years when the staff matures and presents major medical
problems. The Distriet argues there is no evidence to support
the trade-off of this proposal,

The District contends its proposal for a different
extracurricular pay schedule does not provide a substantial
enough basis for rejecting the District's final offer. The
District argues it is difficult to compare extra curricular
pay schedules,thus, the District proposes to retain the
current method of payment. The district concedes the method
and amount of payment is not out of line with the primary
comparables. The District claims its extra curricular schedule
compares favorably now and will be even greater because the
District's final offer at the BA base for 1985-86 is higher
thar, the Association's for the same period.

VI DISCUSSICN QI ISSUES

In the parties discussion of comparables it would appear
that the parties have elected to selective utilize only those
comparables which present their positions in the most
favorable perspective. lowever, in this Arbitrator's opinion,
if comparables are to have any meaning, then they must be
consistent over extended periods of time. These comparables
should be able to demonstrate over time a consistency of data
for their components, such that varience and deviations
regress toward a consistent mean. To have no consistency and
similarlity is to encourge shopping for best deal in any given
contract period, and renders meaningful comparisons useless.
In the above instance the Association begins by asserting that
in the last third party decided negotiation agreement in 1979
the parties utilized the settled school districts in CESA ‘A4
and the Coulee Athletic Conference. Yet, because only one
school district in the Athletic Conference and eleven in the
CLSA district have settled for 1985-1986, the Association has
elected to use the settled schools in the State of Uisconsin.
This extension of comparables is too global for this
arbiirator, who would prefer comparisons in closer
geographical, economic and labor pool proximity. The District
has 2lected to utilize the Coulee Athletic Conference but
confines 1t comparisons to the one settled school for 1985-86.
The District states that its final offer maintains its
existing relationship between the levels of compensation with
this school district. The Association objeects to this school
as a reference arguing that it is in the second year of a non-
contested contract, which should invalidate it as a data



N SOOI BEw o

— ek sk

comparison. The Association then attempts to include La Crosse
as a member of CESA /A4,which the District vigorously objects
to including in the comparison. The Arbitrator is left with
the task of selecting the comparable school districts for this
dispute. That selection is the Coulee Athletic Conference for
the Following reasons: These school Districts are
approximately equal in size: they are within the same
geographic, economic and labor market region of the State; and
they have a commonality of data comparisons over the past five
to six agreements. Thus, this group of school districts should
provide a historic as well as contemporary source of
comparative demographic,economic,and institutional data.

COULEE ATHLETIC CONFERENCE VARIABLES

District Name ) of Median Percent
Students Income Poverty
Arcadia 1,111 13,642 10.69
Black River Falls 1,111 13,081 9.14
G-E-Trempealeau 1,111 14,794 7.48
Holnen 1,111 18,373 5.32
Onalaska 2,157 19,631 2.21
Virogua 1,271 12,400 9.66
Vestby 1,111 13,963 Q.47
West Salem 1,130 16,930 5.05

One final word appears necessary with regard to comparables,
since in this instance there is only one contract definitively
scttled. There is a certainty that ultimately all districts
will be settled for 1985-86. Then this data becomes part of
the historic comparative record. Thus, bargaining history,
salary and extra-duty schedules, benefit deriviations, and
similarities in the work forces can be compared. Td reject
this fund of data because all or a particular conference
school district has not settled for a particular year is
irreconcilable with the concept of comparability.

SALARY ANALYSIS BA MINIMUM

P ONO I Ol W

| S

——
N = O N OV o D e

1981-82 Div Avg. 1982-83 9%Chge. Div/ Avg. 1983-84 Chge.

ARCADIA 11850 1 13000 1.,097046 1.011549 13450 1.034615
BK. RIV. 11560 .9755274 12610 1.090830 .9812030 13050 1.034893
GALE=-ETTR 12125 1.023207 12809 1.056412 ,9966875 13466 1.051292
HOLMEN 12050 1.016878 13185 1.094191 1,025945 13520 1,025408
ONALASEA 11708 ,9880169 12762 1.090024 ,9930303 113400 1.049992
WESTBY 11800 .9957806 12610 1.068644 ,9812030 13400 1.062649
WEST SALE 12085 1,019831 12985 1.074472 1.010382 13885 1.069311
AVERAGE 11850 12851.57 1,084521 13453 1.,046798
Div Aveg. 1984-85 9Chge. Div Avg. Settled Assoc.  %Chge. District

. 9997770 13650 1.014870 .9643041 15275 1.119048

. 97004139 14117 1,081762 ,9972953 15450 1.094425 14903
1,000966 14330 1.064162 1,012343 15375 1,07292k 15530
1.004980 14135 1,045488 .9985669 15450 1.093031 15115

. 9960604 13900 1,037313 .9819653 14686 1.056547

. 9960604 14355 1.071269 1,014109 15295 1.065482 15125

1.032112 14600 1.051494 1.031417 15550 1.065068 15810

14155,29 1.052203 15297,29 1,080677 15206.29
Q

“Chge .

1,119048

1.055678

1.083740

1.069331

1.056547

1.053640

1.082877

1.074248



oMo N
WL W

24

R I oV
C\n

— Pt

1Y

PSRN =
b— O N\O

22

oo N
N

N o = = e e
QLN LN F W = OO0 W -

ARCADIA

BLACK RIVIR
GALE~ETTRICK

HOLMEN
ONALASKA
WESTBY
WESTSALENM

AVERAGE

1984-85
19350
20329
19652
18048
20920
21640

ARCADIA

BLACK RIV
GALE-ETTR
HOLMEN
ONALASKA
WESTBY
WEST SALL

AVIFRAGE

1984-85

%Chge.

1.023810
1.081790
1.085686
9038914
1.0k sh7y
1.071234

1981-82

12550
12484
13895
13050
12556
12550
13735

1982-83

1982-83

18100
18154
17474
18673
19057
19010
18200

18381.14

.9654725
1.014320
+ 9805409
.9005089
1,043808
1.079733

13700
1?018
14678
14185
13661

13360
14635

%Chge.

1.090361
1.090854
1.072025
1.081991
1.079951
1.068638
1.078139

1.080477

Div Avg Settled Assoc.

20975

22104

%Chee.

1.091633
1,090836
1.056351
1.086973
1,088006
1,064542
1.065526

12974.29 13976.71 1.077263

“iWlhge.,

14862 1,050318 .9554747

15247
16370
15355
15185
15105
16758

15554.57

1.081808
1. 060852
l.045981
1., 0586731
1,067491
1.078725

1.063467

1681-82

2 ARCADIA

BLACK RIV
GALE-ETTR
HOLMEN
ONALASEKA
WESTBY
WEST BSALE

AVERAGE

19115
18971
19295
18858
19729
19484
19700

19307.43

1984-85 4Chge.

22792
23179
23301
20182
23720
23451
23843

22924

1.0539635
1.081816

1.087460
.9251857
1.0623453
1,067507
1.060632

1.048345

1982-83

v 9802263
1.052424
. 9871696
.9762403
» 9710972
1.077368

16487

16044

Div/ Avg

L98U7048
9876426
. 9506482
1.015878
1.036769
1.034212
.9901452

22104
21550
22290

23057

SALARY ANALYSIS lA
Div Avg

9802018
9743349
1.050175
1.014902
Q7741 th
« 9558756
1.047099

Div/ Avg Settled Assoc.

17039
17465
17350

16672
17750

16972 .43

SALARY ANALYSIS T1A

20720
20703
20821
20453
21265
20720
21090

20824, 57

.94 2018
1.011124
1.016446
.B3803874
1.034723
1,022989
1.040089

osChge .

1.083965
1,091297
1.079088
1.084579
1,077855
1.063437
1.070558

1.078578

Div/ Avg. Settled Assoc.

217

25062

Div/ Avg. 1983-84

9949785
.9941621
.9998265
.9821571
1.021149
9949785
1.012746

25899
25540
26030

25883
27900

25818.71

1983-84

SALARY ANALYSIS BA HMAX
1983-84

18900
18792
18101
19967
20010
20201
19520

19355.86

1985-86 Assoc.
%Chge .

1,083979
1,087314
1.096581
1.235040
1.056597
1,065181

IMIN

14150
14094
15431
14680
1430k
14150
15535

14626,29

1985-86 Assoc.
Chge.

1,109339
1.117531
1.,066891
1.129925
1.056569
1.103740
1.059196

1.091154
MAX.,

21625
21426
21427
21814
22328
21968
22480

21866.86

1985-86 Assoc.

“Chge.

1.071297
1.1177348
1,096090
1,289763
1.056577
1.103706
1.170155

1.126274

of,

/JC hge *

:Chge .,

fJChge .

1.044199
1.035144
1.035882
1,069298
1.,050008
1,062651
1,072527

1.0650333

piv/ Ave,

9764486
. 9708689
.9351691
1.031574
1.033796
1.043663
1.008480

District

21459
20976
22383

22801

1.032847
1.034954
1,051301
1.034896
1.049996
1.059132
1.,061496

1.046475

16691
17570
16335

15050
17968

16592, 14

1.043678
1.034922
1.029105
1.066543
1.049988
1.060232
1.0645908

1.050051

Distriet ¢chge.

1.083979
1.055586
1.067372
1.210193
1.056597
1.053651

Div Avg.

9674367
. 9636076
1.055018
1.003672
9807001
9678363
1.062129

A District
District “Chge.

1,109339
1.094707
1.073305
1.063823
1.056569
.9963588
1.072204

1,066705

Div Ave.

9089396
.9798390
. 9798848
.9975828
1.021089
1.008625
1.028040

District

25375
24737
25219

24918
25053

24968.71

Distriet %Chge.

.071297
094741
L061628
. 249579
. 056577
. 062556
. 050749

1.089195

P e



b2 SALARY ANALYSIS SCHEDULE MAX.
43 1981-82 1982-83 %Chge. Div Avg, 1983-84 ¢Chge. DiV Avg.
44 ARCADIA 19610 21215 1.081846 1.027448 22120 1.042658 .9726253
45 BLACK RIV 20555 22424 1,090927 1.036181 23207 1,034918 1.020421
L6 GALE-ETTR 20595 22235 1.079631 1.,027448 22869 1.028514 1.005559
47 HOLMEN 19158 20753 1.083255 .9589668 22200 1.069725 .9761429
48 ONALASKA 20342 21915 1,077328 1.012661 23011 1.050011 1.,011803
49 WESTBY 19678 20935 1.063878 .9673767 22356 1.,067877 .983002)
50 WEST SALE 20585 22010 1.069225 1,017051 23435 1.064743 1.030446

1
22 AVERAGE  20074.71 21641 1,078023 22742.57 1.050902
53

43 1984-85 %Chge. Div Avg. Settled Assoc. . %Chge Distriet %Chge.
by 23397 1.057731 .9841778 25022 1.069453 - 1.069453
45 22105 1.081786 1.056024 27897 1.111213 27427 1.092492
46 24916 1.089510 1,048073 27455 1,101902 26352 1.057634
47 20792 .9365766 8746004 28125 1.352684 25835 1.242545
h8 24hh5 1,062318 1,028261 25828 1.056576 1.,056576
49 23839 1.066336 1.002770 26595 1.115609 |, 25383 1.064768
50 23918 1.020610 1.006093 29795 1.245715 26145 1.093110
51

52 23773.14 1.045315 27205.29 1.146053 25998.86

53°

salary

The parties have presented one major issue with several
gide issues wrapped up in the hegemony of total final offer
arbitration. The Assgociation is seeking an apparently simple
increasg¢ of 5950.00 on the BA bzse salary for 1985-86., This
final offer request is $5250.00 less than the District is
offering on the BA Base salary. The Assocliation seeks to then
expand this salary schedule by (1) Increasing the DA
educational columns by 4.2, and the I'A educational column by
3.1%; (2) increasing the increments at the BA 0-5yr. level by
19.13% and the MA O~5yr. level by 21.6%; (3) Increasing the
increments at the 6 year level through the end of the
increment increases by 21.6¢ at the BA level, and 27.45 at the
MA level; (4) adding a new [A+16 educational column; (5)
request a two year agreement; (6) request a 5.4% in 1986-1987
at the BA and MA Base; (7) request an increase in rates for
Agreement Appendices C and D for both 1985-86 and 1986-87; (8)
request a change for [1A+16 employees.

The District's final offer on salary is to add 51,210.00
to the BA Base, hold all lanes,increments, and retirement
paynents constant to 1984-85., The Distriet proposes to change
the extracurricular payment schedule from its current
percentage of the BA base to a fixed dollar amount with
varying amounts of raises for 1985-86.

The final offers of both parties appear somewhat extreme
and at the ends of any reasonable continuium. There is nothing
in either final offer to create spontaneous merit for either
position. The deciding factor for this issue would appear to be
which offer most closely complies with the historic practices of
the parties and their comparable peers. The past history of the
Athletic Conference shows that (Distriet Exhibit,1) when the
salary schedules are analyzed (Arbitrator's Exhibit, 1) the
following data is revealed:

1. In only one instance (1982) at one level have the
salaries increase of the teachers in this bargaining unit been
less than the average wage increase of the Athletic
Conference,

2. In no instance have the salaries of the teachars
in this bargaining unit been less than the averapge wape for
this Athletic Conference,

3. The acceptance of either final offer will not

alter the ranking relationship with the Athletic Conference
averages.

The impasse situation appears to be clear. Both parties have
constructed a salary scheduled which enhances their
constituents financial position best. A scattergraph of
dispersion (Association exhibit, 2c) shows that over 80% of



the teachers are in the bottom half of the salary schedule.
Over r'ifty percent of the total teachers are at the end of the
educalional column, and over 15 are at the end of the salary
schedule. Vith this examination, the paradoxlcal situation of
the parties being at impasse when management is w1111ng to pay
more on the base salary then the employees are asking is
clariied. There is no one there, lianagement is not opposed to
paying higher salaries for known unfilled positlons in the
salary schedule., The Association similarly is not opposed to
asklng for less for a schedule position when there no one apt
to be there, One result of this situation is to render the
arguments of both parties on the falrness and equity of their
final offers specious,

The Distriet alludes that there is a very direct agriculture
econonic relationship to the school districts financial
abilities. However, the evidence provided does not support
these assertions. district exhibits 4,17,18, do not show that
the tax delinquency rate is actually translated into sheriff's
sales or removal of the property from the tax roles. Second,
the examination of occupdtlons of persons 16 years or older
employed shows that 20.7% are Managerial and Professional,
21,3% are engaged in Technical Sales and Administrative
Support Services, 20.37 are engaged in Manufacturing, 16.9%
are in Service Industries and 10.8% are in Agriculture.Thus,
corrolations inferred because of the financial situation of
farmers is not in the instance of this school district given
much credance, The District raises the argument of property
tax restraint. Yet, the district presented no evidence at this
arbitration hearing that it informed the Association of this
intent. Then the employees would have been on notice that
"terms and conditions of employment" were not the matters on
the table. In one other matter there is varience with the
eviderce and testimony presented. When compared to the
Athletic Conference benchmarks the final offer salaries of the
District are lower,except at one bench mark with no teachers,
even if every Athletic Conference District's final offer is
accepted.

In the instance of the Asgsociation's final offer they
are requesting a redt deal of change. First, they are
requesting a 15%-16% inerease incremental chanpe in the salary
structure. The Assoclatlon s argument is that such increase is
necessary to bring them in congruence with other comparable
school districts. When thls District is compared to others
its increment structure is one of the higher amounts,
additionally, its base salary is always higher than the average
for the Athletic conference, and the wage increases in actual
dollars have been higher than the Athletic Conference. Thus,
the Association's argument by itself on this issue has little
merit.,

The Association has proposed a 3.1%-4.3% increase in the
monetary difference in the educational columns of the salary
schedule. Review of the Salary Schedules of comparable districts
does not generally show the difference in educational columns to
be as wide as the recently expired agreement and rarely at the
requested level of the Association. In this instance this
Arbitrator does not see this change in the educational columns
as a matter of comparability but of establishing a unique
standard. Since this issue fails in my opinion to to meet the
standaird of comparability the merit for its inclusion in an
agreement will have to be demonstrated in some other manner.
The Association presented no such evidence or testimony so the
issue has no rationale. Also of note is the fact that the
Association's final offer contains another educational column
(11A+16). The Association's argument is that such a column is
necessary to provide incentive for teachers to advance their
abilities by furthering their educational skills. The District
presented no argument directly against this issue except to
state that they could get an adequate supply of teachers. The
salary schedules of the Athletic Conference show that most of
the other school districts have more educational columns than

9



this district, and the Association's request in this case
appears valid.

The Association contends that the second contract year
should be selected and have presented a salary schedule with
an increase on the base of 5.7, and incremental increases
from 6% to 12.5% plus a 2.57% increase in the Masters education
colurm. The Association's argument that the year will
probably be over before the dispute is resclved is certainly
accurate. If there was not this mass of dynamic change in the
salary schedule the inclusion of a second year in the
agreement would appear to be a2 viable option. However, there
is a vast amount of change proposed in the Association's final
offer and it is a total offer.

Final Offers as a Whole

The final offers of both parties when viewed in their
total context present problems, Decause these final offers are
all or nothing propositions, with all their appurtenances
carried into a successor agreement, the selection of either
offer may be a factor of which appurtenances and how many
secondary issues are present. The District's offer appears to
be too low. It does not follow the pattern of past
negotiations, either within this district, or within the
Athletic Conference comparables. Further, the District's
arguments of impending possible financial difficulty, or
acricultural crisises were not given much merit because there
was 1little factual evidence presented of their validity in
this particular school district. The District's salary
schedule with its increased base salary essentially has offers
where there are few employees. Conversely, the Association's
salary offer surrounds the existing employees. Therein lies
the problem., The Association's final offer has too iuch
change without substantial documentation or supporting
background. The Association's final offers attempts, in this
Arbitrator's opinion, to expand the length, breadth and depth
of the salary schedule without adequate proofs. Further, it
attempts codifiy these progressions by further incorporating
them in a second year agreement. Thus, the Association's final
offer although having some merit reaches too far and is
re jected for this reason. The District's final offer in this
Arbitrator's estimation is not adequate, it does not .conform
to the past history of its conference comparables. This final
offer does not explain the change in bargaining history, but
it is for one year and its the only other choice.

AWARD

The 1985-86 successor agreement between the Uest Salem
Education Association and the West alem School Distriet shall
contain the stipulated agreements attached as Appendix A, and
other stipulations incorporated as part of this award, the
unchanged portions of the 1984-.1985 collective bargaining
agreement, and the final offer of the West Salem School
District. .

Dated thisjkﬂlday of February, 1987, at Illenomonie, Wisconsin.

Donald G, Chatman ‘
Hediator Arbitrator

10



APPENDIX & pyemesiveny
FEB 18 1987

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS COMMISSION
The following are stipulated agreements
to be incorporated into the 1585-86 collective
bargaining agreement aiong with the Last Best
6ffer of one of the undersigned parties as may
be determined by the Arbitrator. These stipulations,
the Arbitrator's selected Last Best Offer and the
unchanged portion of the 1984-85 collective bargaining
agreement will constitute the1985-86- or 1985-87

agreement.

o, . ﬁm

Representing the tducation Association

epresenting the Board of Education

Geeall ¢ K o<

Y/is il

"~ Date




o ::»:'é,:i.éle;’;';".":. : .
it SR I
e PR TR Y o ',
e PLa Coae h .
i e s T
i i QL 2 ;\D‘a“téwgff.egew ‘“ Ly iR u
e R -é:-“»“»"**“‘".i’; R 4y
L(-{' h‘l«‘“.{'. vy G t::l ","» n ;‘{ t . ‘_”2 £14 L
it f&:;l gy ‘;.”73 ¥ arrroLe’ xn‘ f‘ﬂ**"“"*, 1O
i L ¢ ::‘--g«:v?‘r::é i % i a% .c&-:lkl : \‘:|
';'”.' ::L'}:‘f"g;;  IERM OF AGREEHENT 0
P L i AT TSI SRR SRR S ,
o B Lines  8-215) Delete, x| n L Gl ,
nhe R T A R B g b D TR e LT T i
e T L:rtril 3 :u- ‘?,» .‘f‘ﬁf. -Jif ‘.'fﬁ ;‘ U -5 c el ‘
AL WA ISRy Hia EAETR I e - v A
T 21‘1315/ ﬁifﬁléﬁ/ délﬁ:ﬁﬂédt&/ ﬂiiﬁ/ dﬁﬂﬁt/ f-ﬁé/ ﬁétdﬁﬁﬁiéﬂé/ lﬂilﬁﬁ/ - |
Vel G B u- e .'§$7’.‘“;3’,,.:.‘... O ’\" e T g T R T : i
B A '1;{';& ﬁé Ig‘iéﬁ/ iﬁfig}jl‘éMtféél'llhiﬂ/éiéﬁ/ﬁid/ ﬂié/iﬂlll’liﬂd/ﬁtﬁtl Md/é#dff_ﬁﬂlﬁﬁ :
S th“*g' 'Tr"‘v" o W AR, ¥l RSt AN :
& ﬁ%?i%éﬁ B/ hdké/ déﬁiﬂdi/ iﬁ,d/ ﬁfﬂﬂﬂﬁ/ iiﬁﬁ/ féfﬁééf./ ﬁé/ dﬁﬁ éﬂH élﬁﬁ/ df/ ﬂfiéf/ ﬂéﬁ/ s
RIS -’:T.-;j’a-:i, e RSt A B e R : .
is 1 Miﬁéd/ ﬁf/ HW ffﬁl/ iﬁaé/ Hl}i/ 6f/ l!éllélﬁiiﬁ[ Bifﬂiit‘ipﬁ[ / Md/ :‘.}HH t}ié/ s
. ' ﬁﬂdééétiﬁdiﬁéé/ Md/ Jéfééa‘néﬂﬂ/ éfﬂﬂll/ ii/ 15)”/ thé/ ﬁifﬂéél iff.éf/ iﬁé/ éiéféiéé/ . )
HE ‘M / i}ﬁf.} Hﬁ}‘lﬁ/ iﬁd/ #ﬁdftﬂﬁﬁﬂ ifé/ ééf./ fﬂfﬂﬁ/ iﬁ/ lﬁ“/ Kifééﬁéﬂﬁl / / Tﬁéf:éfﬂx‘él /
SR Se g 7 S ; B R !
e ,,f-lﬁé/ Béifﬂ/ ﬁﬂ:l/ iﬁé/ Méééiéﬂéﬁ/ flsf/ lﬂé/ Iifé/ 6f/ ﬂﬁé/ “fééﬁéﬁﬁl / éﬁ}i/
EL‘ J "“f‘*?ﬂ‘ RO i R e AL i

Loa ermme o omn -

1 I bLeghted/ | ‘ﬁ?{fﬁiﬁlfééﬁéétltﬁldﬂfl_?.f:
i”ﬁzsgnaééf/43/§é¥§£f}/i?ék;iﬁaﬁgn/gaénléﬁsﬂéﬁtg/gf/aailéfafdaf/ﬁat/ﬁ&fﬁ/ﬁééﬁ/ i
‘ﬁfi¢:ﬁiiﬁiz;tﬁéfzfé;fédééléf/ééﬁféﬁﬁlﬁ;iéﬂféé}éifﬁéf[Iéf/ﬁétﬁldf/tﬂé/édffiééldfl
_;1;*ﬁEﬁéyifékltﬂkﬁ}tﬁéilﬁégétidi@l}ékiékgﬂéd/tﬁiélxéféétéﬁtllllIIll?ﬂl ST
L | TN jz.“";‘f;-l A T
S I
! .
. b
; ...:hm;: .,-sm.,!‘uff e SN TR v,,l, Cn ’f L K o ,!



o

Proposal 1

Date: 10/3u/85

ARTICLE I1II

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

4. shall be amended to rcad as follows:

PROCEDURE.

I{ the decision of the Board is not satisfactory to the
teocthes—ne Welfare Committee, the grievance may be
submitted to arbitration before an impartial arbitra'or
selected by the parties. The request to procseed to
arbitration shall be submitted to the District
Administrator or his designee by the vewehss-ox Welfare
Committee not later than 10 days following the Board's
decision. If a timely request for arbitration is received
the parties shall request the Wisconsin Employment
Relations Commission to submit a list of five names for
their consideration. The employer and employee
representatives shall determine by lot the order of
elimination and thereafter each shall, in that order,
alternately strike a name from the list, the fifth and VI?
remaining name shall act as the arbitrator. M

(bt C’,ﬁ
[ =<\

bl

4

;27 |
/5




A

e

Proposal 2

Date: 10/30/85

ARTICLE 111

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

E. REPRISAL AND RIGHTS.
117 to change the word

Paragraph 2 shall be amended at line
“consistant” to "incousistent"
<

JJ \ﬁf}

ww \\\w\

P



Proposal 3

Date: 10/30/85

E.

2.

ARTICLE IV

CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

STAFF REDUCTION.

Shall be amended to add a second paragraph to read as
follows:

Written notice of full or partial layoff shall be provided
to the affectdd sthff meémbers no later than-HaT 15 for the
Apctl

ensuing school year. _
1N, Lt

b )

.} ) \(,

{ UL".
_ \\Q/ i

ik

1%



: 7
> Proposal 4 ! 1 ' :0{”/)’1

. g
Date: 10/30/85 Y /5 9&7
- )
| ARTICLE V 5%
s CONTRACTS

C. RESIGNATIONS. Paragraph 3 shall be amended to read as

follows:

Any teacher granted release from their individual contract
shall pay the District $300 to cover the cost of securing a
replacement, Teachers may be released from their ensuing

contract up to July 1, without incurring the replacement
charge.

\

Insert: “Unless +he reques Ror release s baced

on 4 reasvon be,\{c.nd the. Yreacdher's
contral, ! : -

g



:’. -y
!ﬁ? Proposal 6

Date: 10/30/85

ARTICLE VII

WORKING CONDITIONS

.
v
"

A. INSTRUCTIONAL LOAD.

Shall be amended to add paragraph 4 to read as follows:
Tre high school Athletic Director shall teach four {4)

classes one semester and five (5) classes the other or four
(4) classes and one (1) study hall each semester.

#3500, per year e



Proposal 7

Date: 10/30/85

ARTICLE VII

WORKING CONDITIONS

L]
“

B. THE TEACHING DAY.

Paragraph 1 shall be amended to change the starting time to
7:30 a.m. and the ending time to 3:30 p.m.

e T ef's
S

U'gh




W YA
. . !F_fg-r‘{. i

g l |

Proposal 8

Date: 10/30/85

ARTICLE VII

WORKING CONDITIONS

D. TEACHER EVALUATION,

vald e falawd
Paragraph 4 shall be amended to wwbete tLhe—following
language:

“5ach evaluations shall be a_minimuawef*%h;se:raehs-apapa."
a o f.a‘fe- \1 &f‘ﬂ(ﬁ
o | ppeof e



-:3

,/

St

Proposal 9

Date:

10/30/85

ARTICLE VII

WORKING CONDITIONS

TEACHER EVALUATION,

Paragraoh 4, line 67 and 68 shall be amended to delete

"(refer to page 20 F 3}".
;@ 4 “““\“
\*\*’
{

:\d

’)

P

/’)




Proposal 10

Date: 10/30/85

ARTICLE VII

WORKING CONDITIONS

g
“

SUPERVISION OF STAFF,

. Paragraph 3, lines 112 and 113 shall be amended to delete
the following language:

"or extending the probationary
period.™

\4 - ‘L:’(\
NESe .

: ' ‘}}J

' <



7 West Salem Education Association

Date Offered: October 30
. ,,J;’u /
M{—Tb chiqizgf§>

NEW JURY DUTY

1. Notification - An employee who is called for jury duty
service shall notify his/her principal immediately upon request of the
summons.

2. ‘Leave Provision - When an employee is absent on a school day
as a result of performing jury duty, the full salary for the day will be
paid provided that all payments excluding expenses due to the employee for

performing such jury duty shall paid to the District.



West Salem Education Association

Date Qffered: October 30, 1985

I ARTICLE VI

COMPENSATION

C.  SALARY SCHEDULE - Lines 31-35
Substitute as follows:
2. The salary schedule set forth in Appendix B will be the
basic pay rate for teaching duties in the West Salem School
N
District. Modification in teacher pay levels will only
occur as allowed by cther sections of this Agreement."
let’
2N
::/Z"(F
(il
.

!



West Salem Education Assaciation
Counterproposal

Date Offered: 12/17/85

ARTICLE TWC -~ Negotlations Procedure

Delete present A, B and C.ﬂ‘gubstitute tﬁe following.

A,

INITIATING NEGOTIATIONS

Negotiations for a successor agrenmentlshould be initiated on or about
ninety (90) days before the expirationlof this Agreement or no sooner
than sixty (60) days after the finalization of the present agreement,
whichever is later.

COST OF IMPASSE

Any costs and ekpensas whiéh may he incurred in securing and utilizing
the service of any individual and/or Board of Review for Mediation
and/or Arbitration will be shared equally by the Board and the
Association, )
OPEN MEETINGS
All negotlation meetings between the Board of Education and the

Association shall be open unless otherwise agreed. .

a7 4

1278



West Salem Education Association

Date Offered: October 30, 1985

r ]
1 r

ARTICLE I

1. ASSOCIATION SECURITY

i [ \
Add to line 112: "“The Association shall reimburse the District

the cost of materials expended under this paragraph."

“ T
wilt
SN



APPENDﬁE@E‘VED
FEB 18 1987

o WISCONSIN EMPLOYMEN‘;T
l RELATIONS COMMISSIO
Name of Case: .

The following, or the attachment hereto, constitutes our final
offer for the purposes of mediation~arbitration pursuant to Section
111.70(4) (cm}6. of the Municipal Employment Relations Act. A cooy
of such final offer has been submitted to the other party involved
in this oproceeding, and the undersigned has received a copy of the
final offer of the other party. Each page of the attachment hereto
has been initialed by me.

j/// 5;5/ A %/MJ&{ l. &M

ate) {(Representative)

On Behalf of: Al L Tican)




- a‘-%opu

‘ hﬁ“b:’c”hcftth
04/135/86

WEST SALEM
BA BASE 15550
Ea COUL 550 —
MA MA+Q 393 ; g{- gé
BA O0=5 IN 540
BA &-TOFP 585
Ma Q-5 565
MA &-TOF S0
West Salem Education Assn. 04/15/86
STEFRP BA BA+8 BA+14 BA+24 MA MA+8 MA+14
O 13550 1610¢ 16650 17200 177350 18345 18940
1 16090 16640 17190 17740 " 18315 18910 19505
2 164630 1718¢ 17730 18280 18880 19475 20070
> 17170 17720 18270 18820 12445 20040 204635
4 17710 18260 18810 193460 20010 20605 21200
5 18250 1880C0 19350 19200 20575 21170 217465
& 18815 19363 19915 wQ445 21165 217460 22335
7 19280 19930 Z0ABO 21030 21735 22350 22945
=] 19945 20495 21043 21593 223245 22940 233535
2 20510 210480 21610 22140 22935 3530 24125
10 21075 216235 22175 22725 23325 24120 2471S
11 21540 22120 227490 23290 24115 24710 28305
12 22205 22739 23205 23855 247Q5¢ 25200 25895
13 23320 23870 24420 25295 258%0 26485
14 24475 24985 29885 2564830 27075

&)

27070 278665



01/15/8646

WEST SALEM

BA BASE 146440
BA COL 350
MA MA+8 610
BA O-3 IN 373
BEA &-TOF 623
MA 0-5 25
MA 46-TOF &75

West Salem !

STEPRP 174
8] 156440
1 17015
2 17570
g 18145
4 18740
i} 19315
é 19240
7 205465
8 21170
? 21815

10 22440
11 230865
< 22690
14

=
~t

BA+8
1t &FF0
17365
18140
18715
19290
198465
20490
T1115
21740
223465
22990
23615
24240
24845

gF6-87

01/01/86
BA+16
17340
18115
184620
19265
19840
20415
21040
216465
22290
22915
237540
24145
284790
25415
26040

{

BA+24
18090
18665
19240
19815
20390
20945
21590

22215

22840
2T465
24090
24715
25340
L5965
26590

MA
18700
19325
19250
20575
21200
21825
22300
23173
23850
24525
25200
25B73
26550
27225
27900

MA+B8
19310
19935
20360
21185
21810
22435
23110
23785
24460
25135
25810
26485
27160
27835
28510
221835

MA+14
19920
20545
21170
21795
22420
23045
23720
243935
25070
25745
26420
270935
27770
28445
29120
29795



g 5~ 86
Gnr M = 550 BA fea_-pms

LR P~ '»5".;—%74& ///Zé

G0 X Dl = Gty
O 499G o .12¢7
‘7"74490 A.aeé 'V 257,
Grpnsty D #&-—-ﬁ 20X, @ £, f“O//r
‘*"'“’-‘4&-%/& oo b 47
sntssin. oo 2l B Lone. | ’% A 3 B

A

Aeby Pl — J1gts By Bens 2ok

e N 7/’/8é
Gty C. O P ackd ,s2r g
Y% lp T ackr o5 g

Gy, D,

ihotean . 28/ 22 |
o2l BH fur G Ao prcr i



ﬂ/‘?'-’-'j‘;. B.‘ - /4.
%r.— A LI L A p23
Loge mHis 35 ma+d st

Py ¥ Pl j789-8C ollae oot cnls Ny
4’%/}%&“ 24 caslZe . flpeouran of

L o < A L8 Cé&ww,,ma%
WMMAMM /58555,

ecann, —. /ﬂ% 87 L AC Lo 7,«4:?(;«-‘/

hdielt, popisssrs. it o procsto (200

GpgY) L aplepen ot oy A
ﬁ%k%%-* 7



APPENDIX C ) RECEIVED
FEB 18 1987

Name of Case: b\)ed" Sc;.\eq'h S(’/LO&I bs".hd) WR'ESF goxNJQSuleEQMQPMLSt;gFC;:‘
Gse B No 3bSes MED/ARG- 3€24

The following, or the attachment hereto, constitutes our final
offer for the purposes of mediation-arbitration pursuant to Section
111.70(4) [cm}6. of the Municipal Employﬁent Relations Act. A copy
of such final offer has been submitted to the other party involved
in this proceeding, and the undersigned has received a cooy of the
final offer of the other party. Each page of the attachment hereto
has been initialed by me.

yis/gl, L

(Datk] ’ (Rebr¢/sentative)

On Behalf of: wt&+ Sh/&‘m 89/\00/ A)fé'maL.




WEST SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT

FINAL OFFER 1

april 15, 1986



IS, $to

WEST SALEM AREA SCHOOLS: 1985-86 PROPOSAL BASE =-
A S s A s Ak St el s AR LRI LY E SRR TR LSRR RN R W iy, VRV Iy

1984-80 19BS-B6

—— . i — i — S e e e e e

BASE SALARY &+ vvevrvrennnranenes 14600 15810
ES DEGREE
INCREMENT (YEAR 1 THRUISY J.....: 455", 4465
INCREMENT (YEAR & THRU 15) ..... 450 490
MASTERS DEGREE ol
INCRIEMENT (YEAR 1 THRU 5) ...... 490 490
INCREMENT (YEAR & THRU 15) ..... 515 S15
ES DEGREE
COLUMN CHANGE (CREDITS) o ev.evnw.. 527 527

MASTERS DEGREE
COLUMN CHANGE (CREDITS)......... 8577 S77

P e AE I I I e e 6 BB e B B 6 B A 6 B R M6 3 0T A

YEAFR BA+O BA+B BRA+16 BA+24 MA+O MAa+8
O 15810 16337 168464 17391 17948 18545
1 14275 16802 V7329 178546 18458 190735
z 16740 17267 17794 18321 18944 19525
2 17205 17732 18259 18786 19438 20015
4 17670 18197 18724 19251 19928 20505
o 18135 18462 19189 19716 20418 20995
& 18625 19152 19679 20206 20933 21510
7 i9115 19642 201469 208696 21448 22025
g 19605 20152 20659 21184 21963 270540
9 20095 20622 21149 21676 22478 23055
10 20585 21112 21639 22166 22993 23570
11 21075 21602 22129 224634 23508 24085
2 21565 22092 22619 23146 24023 24600
13 O 22582 23109 27636 24538 25115
14 Q Q 23599 24126 L5053 2560
15 O 8] Q Q 0 26145

T e e N B A I U TN U 3 e 3 B M Y 3 e B e S e e 0 A e U e e T e



e 28 A e 26 S U6 e I I 3 I3 U BT e S IS SIS A e e A A A B R

CATEGORY NUMRERS

YEARS BA+OQ BA+B BA+16
0 0 0 0
1 1.1737 Q Q
2 7411 0 0
3 2.756%9 Q QO
4 1 1 0
b O 2 1
) 1 ) ©
7 ! . 0O 1 O
8 2.9 1.5158 . 5289
9 1 2.2632 1

10 1 1.5882 0
1t Q . 6837 0
12 2.6429 ¢ O
FIXXXAAXKNXK X3 1
TAXAXXXXXKXXAAXAEXXX &.8574

ISXXXXXXXXXXAXKARXXKXXXEAXKK XXX XXX XXX EAXX XXX XXX

TOTALS

13.7946

11.250?

10r4853

BA+D MA+O

0 ]

0 Q

Q O

a] »]

%) 1

0 . 4263

O 1

1 0O

0 1.5

Qo 3

O 3

O 2

O 1

0 1

7 &

X

| 8 19.9263
TOTAL FTE TEACHERS

MA+B

B bt

E e
15. 3333

78.7914

- b e S B e B e e B e M N PN B M I S S I S e P e B S B N

TOTAL €OST PER CATEGORY

CSONCNRUN—-O

10
11
12
13
14

15

TOTALS

Q

19102
124046.01
47088. 36
17670

O

18625

0
49012.5
20095
20585

Q0
8546994, 14
O

Q

o

30516.09
46671.71
33530.08
14769.29
Q

67745

Q

0

O

0

0

0

C

19189

Q

0
12992.45
21149

0

0

Q

(23109
161827.8
O

261578 274804.6 23B267.2

O

Q
20494
]

O

(4]

)

Q

, Q
1468882
O

189578

MA+O

0
Q

O

Q

19928
a704,193
209373

0
32944, 5
67434
68979
47016
24Q23
24538
150318
0

464818

MA+B

————

Q
O
Q
O
)
2
0
22025
Q
230355
31426
Q
Q
25115
29630

261450

388701

b e M e e e e N B W e e e N M A e W e M N e



* N It-*-ﬂ-*l"'l-*********'F***************************************** LA R L 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 2

BASIC SCHEDULE TOTAL
(BIS+LIS+DIOAETSHFITHETS) v e vesacnraveens 17777484,

TEACHER 'S RETIREMENT- EMPLOYEE
(G1O2%.035) s s vsennn crararsananeas cesesaaann 88887

TEACHER 'S RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER
(GL1O2%.0848) e i cneennuns cmsscaasancasneanna 113776

SOCIAL SECURITY
AGLOZ2%.071) st s e s e e oo 126220

LIFE INSURANCE
{(B1O2=.0044) . ........ ceame s Pescasaanns fa 7893

DISARILITY INSURANCE
(G1O2%, 0045) v i v s v anauas cersesserancanen “ee =[alaTn]
HEALTH INSURANCE

....... e 130529
DENTAL INSURANCE (1984-85) ........... Ceasena 27845
VISION INSURANCE (1984-8%5) .. vveesncannness 10667
ANNUITIES (1983-88) .o eererecess e reanesaaan 12519
TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS. v v eevacenens e - 526332
ABOVE SCHEDULE

JONES 279

LANGSTON 105

ARMDT 245

CHENNOWETH 533

FISH 1800

GREVE 5460

JAMES 34687

JOHNSON 2400

NICHOLS 258

NIEDFELDT 2400

OLSON ™ 450

FHELFS 1500

ROSS 3649

SANDERS 4200

SMILLIE 6200

STRUTT |} 1 ' 3277

WARR INER 1312

FUDENZ 258
TOTAL AEOVE SCHEDULE. ¢ o vv e roeenas Cheteaeennn 33109
TOTAL ABOVE SALARY FRINGE (#*.1939) vvievnnon £420

[iRAND TUTAL—FRINGE AND SALARY- L R N A N L 2:436‘:’8



[ 1]

EXTRA-CURRICULAR (ATHLETICS)

FOOTEALL &008
LEWIS 1581 S - i3 g
PERUSICH 791 G LIFA
RAMSEY 949 5 2.4
FORTNEY 949 5
ZANTER 949 Y,
BOCKENFELD 791 T

VOLLEYEBALL 1581
HANSON 949
DSTERHAUS &332

EOYS' ER 4901
ITHLE 1423

S OLSON 1107
GOODWIN 949
SORENSON 632 v+,
JENSEN 791

GIRLS' EB 4585
HANSON 1423
MATZ 945
EUHLOG 791
HOCKENFELD 791
MOUCHA &32

GYMMASTICS 3004
HEMMERSBACH 1423

\ SOEOTTA 791
ZANTER 791

WRESTLING 162
KRALL 1581
SWEENEY 949
SORQTTA 632

HOYS' TRACK 1897
LEWIS 1107
JENSEN 791

GIRLS' TRACK 2372
KRALL 1107
SELEO 632
HANSEN 32

BOLF -SORENSON 791

TENNIS-" 949

EASERALL 372
NIEDFELDT 1581
HERVERT 791

CHEERLEADING 920
KACZMARSKI 643 '
GANZEMILLER 277

ATHLETIC DIRECTORS 4131
OLSON M 3406
ZANTER 725

TOTAL ATHLETICS 36671

——— e ————



EXTRA-

TO0TAL
10TAL

TOTAL

e T T S e et e ey i e ey

| | i
CURRICULAR (NON~-ATHLETICS)
"DRAMA AND STAGE

SOLIE 1184

ARNDT 498
MUSIC

JAMES 949

SORENSON 14273

STRUTT 1581
FHA-SEVERSON
FORENSICS-CULLEN
NOOM DUTY

HOFFMAN 720

OLSON M 20

THOMFPSON E 802
STUDENT COUNCIL

SOL.IE 395

K INDSCHY 553
UNIT LEADERS

KNUDSON 474

MAAS 316

FETERSON 474

THOMPSON K 249

THOMPSOM S 16
MOCk. TRIAL '

GODDWIN 130

CHEMOWETH 150

QUIZ ROWL-CHENOWET
ACAD DECATH-GOODWI
YEAREDOK-SANDERS
NON-ATHLETIC
ATHLETIC AND NON-ATHLETIC

EXTRA CURR FRINGE (#,1939)

EXTRA CURRICULAR

1684

39353

300
&332
2240

-0

150
150
1265
14154
S0824

85

I

&LO&KT7T

O T T T e o T e e e e et e e



WEST SALEM SCHOOL DISTRICT

SALARY
RETIREMENT
RETIREMENT
SOCIAL SECURITY
LIFE INSURANCE
DISAEILITY INS.
HEALTH IMSURANMCE
DENTAL INSURANCE
VISION INSURANCE
ANNUITIES

ABOVE SCHEDULE+
EXTRA-CURR ICULAR+

TOTAL

TOTAL INCREASE
AVERAGE INCREASE

FERCENT INCREASE

* FIGURES AGREED UFOM BY ERTZ AND EBINA - JAN 28,

* 1984-85

FINAL

mEmmam=s

16604732

J022

106268

117060

6806

6974

121147

2286435

1985846

FROFPOSED

1777746

88887

113776

126220

7893

gooo v

WEST SALEM AREA SCHOOLS-PROFESSIONAL SALARIES

=a5-86 PROPOSAL ONE

11

YEAR EXFERIENCE

MS
(6-13)

BASE RATE

BS
CREDITS

MS
CREDITS

1986

13810

L=-M-H
WITHOUT
FRIMGES

e —————— ———— L ——— ——— T b Y 7y fry i o G LR e el Sl e ol PR W S A e W AP P S T o b i o e o il et e e e L L S

BS MS
(6—-15) (1-5)

490 430
{430 49

=27
527
Q

e e — —— A i S Bk S e ke S A RS AL it Sy Al e S S e S . T i Py S i S S W T i PP A BN N W i ey ey M ek e WA N S P FE S A A

AVERAGE INCREASE WITH FRINGE
PERCENT OF INCREASE



